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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS

Application for Correction of

the Coast Guard Record of:

                                                                                     BCMR Docket No. 2001-029

  

FINAL DECISION

ANDREWS, Attorney-Advisor:


This is a proceeding under the provisions of section 1552 of title 10 and section 425 of title 14 of the United States Code.  It was docketed on January 23, 2001, upon the BCMR’s receipt of the applicant’s completed application.


This final decision, dated November 15, 2001, is signed by the three duly appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case.

APPLICANT’S REQUEST AND ALLEGATIONS


The applicant, a xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx in the Coast Guard Reserve, asked the Board to correct his military record by removing comments and raising a mark in his officer evalua​tion report (OER) for the period August 1, 1996, to May 31, 1998.  He alleged that the disputed comments were improper and inaccurate and that he did not deserve the low mark of 3 for the performance category “workplace climate.”  (Coast Guard members are evaluated in various performance categories on a scale of 1 to 7, with 7 being best.)  The disputed comments and mark were made by the appli​cant’s commanding officer (CO), who served as the supervisor on his rating chain. 


The performance category “workplace climate” appears in an OER with a group of categories concerning leadership skills.  For the other leadership skills categories, the applicant received a mark of 5 for “looking out for others,” which concerns an officer’s ability to consider and respond to others’ needs and capabilities; a 4 for “developing others,” which concerns an officer’s ability to coach and counsel others to further their pro​fessional development; a 4 for “directing others,” which concerns an officer’s ability to direct others to accomplish a task or mission; a 4 for “teamwork,” which concerns an officer’s ability to lead and participate in teams; and a 6 for “evaluations,” which con​cerns an officer’s timely and accurate preparation of subordinates’ evaluations.  The “work​place climate” evaluation block in the disputed OER is reproduced below, followed by the supervisor’s corresponding written comments regarding the applicant’s performance in all of the leadership skills categories.  The challenged comments are high​lighted.



     1
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       5   
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7  N/O





The applicant alleged that the second and third disputed sentences in the OER (highlighted after the [A] in the chart), which concern a minority civil rights complaint (MCR) were improperly included in the OER because the complaint against him was false and determined to be unfounded by the investigator.  The applicant alleged that his CO violated the spirit if not the letter of Article 10.A.4.f.1. of the Personnel Manual, which prohibits mentioning an ongoing investigation, by referring the complaint.  Moreover, he alleged that his CO knew the complaint had been held unfounded when he prepared the OER.  He alleged that it was unjust for the CO to refer to the complaint without indicating that it was unfounded.


The applicant alleged that because the complaint was unfounded and the com​ment unjust, the mark of 3 he received for “workplace climate” is also unfounded and unjust.  He alleged that without the comments about the MCR complaint, “there is nothing [else] in the comments to support a “3” ... and the rating should be corrected to reflect a “4” rating.  He alleged that without the comments about the MCR complaint, the mark of 3 must be raised to at least a 4 because under Article 10.A.4.c.4. of the Per​sonnel Manual, any mark that deviates from a 4 must be supported by written com​ments and the marks and comments in an OER must be consistent.  The applicant also pointed out that in the three OERs he received prior to the disputed OER and in the two OERs he has received since the disputed OER, he was assigned four marks of 5 and one mark of 4 in the performance category “workplace climate.”  The disputed mark of 3 is the only mark below a 4 the applicant has ever received.  Most of his marks have been 5s and 6s, and he has usually been rated as an “exceptional” or “excellent” officer on the officer comparison scales on his evaluations.


In support of these allegations, the applicant submitted an affidavit from the lieu​tenant who conducted the investigation into the MCR.  He stated that he was responsi​ble for investigating all such complaints within the unit and that in 1997, he was told by the District Civil Rights Officer that a petty officer had complained that the applicant “had made derogatory remarks about [him] while on a drill.”  The District officer told the investigator that the complaint “did not appear to meet any of the reporting crite​ria” under the Military Discrimination Complaint Procedures manual, but that it should be investigated anyway.  The investigator stated that

[a]fter a thorough review of all the available information and speaking to the involved parties, it was deemed the complaint was unfounded/invalid.  The [petty officer] was counseled on the [civil rights] complaint process, as well as the ramifications of making a [civil rights] complaint against an individual that is unfounded.  No further action was required.  No record of the informal investigation was kept, as the complaint was unfound​ed. ...  There should be no mention of this matter in [the applicant’s] OER, as it was not a problem, and did not constitute any Civil Rights infractions as per [the manual].


The applicant further alleged that his CO’s comment about his alleged disagree​ments and criticism (highlighted after the [B] in the chart) fails to conform to the requirements of Article 10.A.4.c.4.e. of the Personnel Manual because it “fails to identify specific strengths and weaknesses in performance.”  He alleged that the comment referred to an incident in which he sought guidance from outside the unit because he did not feel his CO provided sufficient guidance.  He alleged that the CO viewed the applicant’s search for guidance as a threat and wrote the comment due to “ego, emotion or the instinct for self-preservation.”


On April 24, 2001, the applicant notified the Board that he would be considered for promotion by a LCDR selection board in September 2001.  Therefore, this Board presumes that he wants any failure of selection by that selection board to be removed from his record.

VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD

On July 30, 2001, the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard submitted an advi​sory opinion in which he recommended that the Board grant partial relief in this case.  He recommended that the Board remove [A], the comments about the MCR complaint from the OER, but not remove [B], the comment about the disagreement with the CO, or raise the applicant’s mark for “workplace climate.”

The Chief Counsel argued that Board should apply the following stan​dards in deciding whether to grant relief:

To establish that an OER is erroneous or unjust, the applicant must prove that the chal​lenged OER was adversely affected by a clear, material error of objective fact, factors “which had no business being n the rating process,” or a clear an prejudicial violation of a statute or regu​lation.  Germano v. United States, 26 Cl. Ct. 1446, 1460 (1992); Hary v. United States, 618 F.2d 11, 17 (Cl. Ct. 1980); CGBCMR Docket No. 86-96.  In proving his case, an applicant must overcome a strong presumption that his rating officials acted cor​rectly, lawfully, and in good faith in making their evaluations under the Coast Guard’s Officer Evaluation System.  Arens v. United States, 969 F.2d 1034, 1037 (1992); Sanders v. United States, 594 F.2d 804, 813 (Ct. Cl. 1979).  

Moreover, an applicant may only rebut the presumption of regularity by clear, cogent, and convinc​ing evidence to the contrary.  Decision Deputy General Counsel in BCMR Case No. 2000 dated November 20, 2000, citing  Muse v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 592, 602 (1990).  


The Chief Counsel admitted that the comment referring to the MCR complaint was “impermissible” under Article 10.A.4.f.(1) of the Personnel Manual and should be removed from the disputed OER.  However, he argued, it would have been perfectly appropriate for the CO to comment on the applicant’s underlying behavior.  He alleged that the complaint was made because the applicant asked the complainant in the pres​ence of several other members, “What’s up with you black guys and not being able to shave?”
  He argued that the question was insensitive and potentially harmful to morale and properly required counseling of the applicant by the CO.

 The Chief Counsel argued that the applicant has not proved by clear and con​vinc​ing evidence that his supervisor’s appraisal of his performance in the “workplace climate” category was erroneous or without a factual basis.  He alleged that even if the Board removes the impermissible reference to the MCR complaint, the remaining com​ments pertaining to the applicant’s leadership skills support the mark of 3 in that cate​gory.


The Chief Counsel alleged that the applicant had failed to prove that comment [B] was false, improper, or unjust.  In addition, he alleged that the applicant’s allega​tions concerning the facts underlying the comment are false.  He alleged that the appli​cant was not seeking guidance but “was simply voicing his disagreements with his CO [and] commenting on the unit’s shortcomings to others outside the command.”
  In addition, the Chief Counsel pointed out that the applicant did not show how the dis​puted comment failed to identify a specific strength or weakness in his performance, as required by Article 10.A.4.c.4.e. of the Personnel Manual.


Finally, the Chief Counsel argued that no inference may be drawn from the marks that the applicant received for “workplace climate” in other OERs.  Grieg v. United States, 640 F.2d 1261, 1269 (Ct. Cl. 1981).


On November 9, 2001, the Chief Counsel’s office informed the Board that the applicant was not selected for promotion to LCDR by the most recent selection board.

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD

On July 31, 2001, the BCMR sent the applicant a copy of the Coast Guard’s views and invited him to respond within 15 days.  On August 15, 2001, the BCMR received the applicant’s response.

The applicant alleged that the Chief Counsel relied on the wrong standard of review in his advisory opinion.  He pointed out that in the decisions cited by the Chief Counsel, the courts were stating the standard of review that federal courts should apply to agencies’ BCMR decisions, not the standard of review the BCMRs should apply to military services’ decisions.  In addition, he rejected the Chief Counsel’s reasoning about his mark in “workplace climate” and comment [B] for the reasons stated in his application.

RELEVANT REGULATIONS


Article 10-A-1.b.(1) of the Personnel Manual states that “[e]ach commanding offi​cer must ensure that accurate, fair, and objective evaluations are provided to all officers under their com​mand.”

Article 10-A-4.d.(4) instructs supervisors to prepare blocks 3 through 7 of an OER as follows (virtually identical instructions are provided in Article 10-A-4.d.(7) for reporting officers, who complete blocks 8 through 11):

(b)
For each evaluation area, the Supervisor shall review the Reported-on Officer’s performance and qualities observed and noted during the reporting period.  Then, for each of the performance dimensions, the Supervisor shall care​fully read the standards and compare the Reported-on Officer’s performance to the level of performance described by the standards.  The Super​visor shall take care to compare the officer’s per​formance and quali​ties against the standards— NOT to other officers and not to the same offi​cer in a previous reporting period.  After determining which block best describes the Reported-on Officer’s perform​ance and qualities during the marking period, the Super​vi​sor fills in the appro​priate circle on the form in ink.  [Emphasis and shading in original.]

( ( (
(d)
In the “Comments” sections following each evaluation area, the Super​vi​sor shall include comments citing specific aspects of the Reported-on Officer’s performance and behavior for each mark that deviates from a “4.”. . .  The Supervisor shall draw on his/her own observations, from those of any secondary supervisors, and from other information accumulated during the reporting period.   

(e)  Comments should amplify and be consistent with the numerical eval​uations in the evaluation area.  They should identify specific strengths and weaknesses in performance or qualities.  Well-written comments must be sufficiently specific to paint a picture of the officer’s performance and qualities which compares reason​ably with the picture defined by the stan​dards marked on the performance dimen​sions in the evaluation area. . . .

Article 10-A-4.g.(1), which covers OER restrictions, states the following:

Members of the rat​ing chain shall not comment on or make reference to any pending criminal proceeding ..., disciplinary action … or any other ongoing investigation (includ​ing discrimination investigations).  … This restric​​tion does not pre​clude com​ments on appropriate, undisputed, supportable and relevant facts, so long as no refer​ence is made to the pending proceedings.


Article 10-A-4.h. allows the Reported-on Officer to file a reply to any OER to “ex​press a view of performance which may differ from that of a rating official.”  However, “[c]om​ments pertaining strictly to inter​per​son​al relations or a personal opinion of the abilities or qualities of a rating chain mem​ber serve no purpose and are not permitted.”

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS


The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the appli​cant's military record and submissions, the Coast Guard's submission, and appli​cable law:


1.
The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to section 1552 of title 10, United States Code.  The application was timely.


2.
The Board finds that the following comment in the disputed OER was prohibited under Article 10-A-4-g.(1) of the Personnel Manual because it referred to a discrimination complaint filed against the applicant:  “Counseling req follow​ing MCR complaint regarding excessive forceful behavior towards minority PO2.  Complaint sat resolved at lowest level, relationship improved.”  In addition, the comment is unfairly misleading in that it leaves the impression that the complaint was found to be valid.  Moreover, if the Chief Counsel’s allegation about the content of the complaint is true, the applicant’s question about black men shaving cannot fairly be characterized as “excessive forceful behavior” even though it was insensitive.  Therefore, the Board finds that this comment should be removed from the disputed OER.


3.
The applicant alleged that the comment “Admitted voicing disagreement w/ CO & commenting on unit shortcomings to others outside command; w/ counsel​ing mbr understood how his actions negatively affected his relationship w/ command” is impermissible and unjust because it is not sufficiently specific.  In addition, he alleged that it referred to an incident in which he properly sought guidance because of a lack of guidance within his command.  However, the Board finds that the comment does iden​tify specific weaknesses in his performance, as determined by his CO, and thus con​forms with the requirements in Article 10-A-4.d.(4)(e) of the Personnel Manual.  Criti​cizing one’s command to outsiders (other than as a whistleblower speaking to congres​sional representatives or official investigators in accordance with 10 U.S.C. § 1034) or subordinates is not permitted in the military as it may harm morale.  Moreover, the applicant submitted no evidence to indicate that his CO did not properly characterize the nature of his actions in the comment.  Furthermore, the Board notes that the appli​cant chose not to challenge this comment by filing a reply to the OER in accordance with Article 10-A-4.h. of the Personnel Manual.  Therefore, the Board should not remove this comment from the OER.


4.
The applicant alleged that his mark in “workplace climate” should be raised from 3 to 4 because it is unjust and inconsistent with the permissible correspond​ing comments about his leadership skills.  However, the applicant did not submit any significant evidence to prove that his CO’s judgment regarding his performance in this category was biased or inaccurate.  As the Chief Counsel argued, his performance in this category during other evaluation periods is not necessarily probative of his per​form​ance during the evaluation period at issue.  


5.
Moreover, the Board is not removing the comment addressed in Finding 3, above, and criticizing one’s command can be detrimental to the workplace climate.  Therefore, the comments that will remain in the block after the correction ordered by this Board adequately support and are consistent with the mark of 3 in the “workplace climate” category, as required by Article 10-A-4.d.(4)(e) of the Personnel Manual.  


6.
Although the Board must remove the comment addressed in Finding 2, above, because it improperly refers to an unfounded MCR complaint, the applicant has not disputed the underlying behavior that gave rise to the complaint and which also justified the mark of 3.  The removal of this one comment does not render the mark of 3 erroneous or inconsistent with or inadequately supported by the remaining comments.

7.
 The applicant has been passed over for promotion by the LCDR selection board with the unjust comment about the MCR complaint in his record.  Under Engels v. United States, 678 F.2d 173, 176 (Ct. Cl. 1982), an officer’s failure of selection must be removed from his record if the Board finds an error in his record and deter​mines (a) that his record was prejudiced by the error in the sense that it appeared worse than it would have in the absence of the error, and (b) that it is not unlikely that he would have been selected for promotion if the error had not been in his record when it was reviewed by the selection board. 


8.
The Board finds that that the comment it is removing from the applicant’s record pursuant to Finding 2, above, made his record appear worse than it would have with​out the comment.  Without the comment, there is no suggestion that the applicant dis​criminated against anyone by using “excessive forceful behavior” toward a member of a minority.  Although the Board is not removing the other negative comment in the dis​puted OER, the remainder of the applicant’s record is excellent.  Therefore, the Board finds that it is not unlikely that the applicant would have been selected for promotion if the comment being removed had not been in his record when it was reviewed by the LCDR selection board. 


9.
Accordingly, relief should be granted in part by removing the following comment from the disputed OER:  “Counseling req follow​ing MCR complaint regard​ing excessive forceful behavior towards minority PO2.  Complaint sat resolved at low​est level, relationship improved.”  In addition, the applicant’s failure of selection to LCDR should be removed from his record, and he should receive another chance to be considered for promotion “in the zone.”

[ORDER AND SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

ORDER


The application of xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx, USCGR, for correction of his military record is hereby granted in part as follows:


The Coast Guard shall remove the following comment from his OER for the period August 1, 1996, to May 31, 1998:  “Counseling req follow​ing MCR complaint regarding excessive forceful behavior towards minority PO2.  Complaint sat resolved at lowest level, relationship improved.”  


In addition, his failure of selection to LCDR by the most recent selection board shall be removed from his record, and he shall receive another chance to be considered for promotion “in the zone.”


No other relief shall be granted.








Harold C. Davis, M.D.









Gareth W. Rosenau








Gloria Hardiman-Tobin



COMMENTS:	Demonstrated concern for crew by establishing a duty section to reduce com�muting expense/time & increase morale/effectiveness for 12 reserves.  Provided annual drill sched to the respective xxx offices to assist with sched lv of absence for 8 reserves.  Arranged w/ WHEC home-ported in xxxxxxxxx to provide a platform for a coxswain attending the UNINS academy allowing mbr to fulfill annual IDT req.  Tasked reserve junior Pos w/ ad hoc duties to develop & increase their admin knowledge.  Reenlisted 4 qualified crew mbrs to enhance reserve component qual levels.  [B]  Admitted voicing disagreement w/ CO & com�menting on unit shortcomings to others outside command; w/ counseling mbr understood how his actions negatively affected his relationship w/ command.  [A]  Counseling req follow�ing MCR complaint regarding excessive forceful behavior towards minority PO2.  Complaint sat resolved at lowest level, relationship improved.  Maintained open door policy for all reserve mbrs to discuss professional &/or personal issues.  Coord trng sched to facilitate MCR trng for 60+ reserves conducting ADT.  Provided guidance to reserve CPOs to ensure timely & accurate submission of enl eval reports.  Evals submitted on time & reflected fair, unbiased assessments; counseled subordinates on strengths/weaknesses.





e.  WORKPLACE CLIMATE: 





Ability to value individual differences and promote an environment of involve��ment, innovation, open communica�tion and respect.






































Intolerant of individual differ�ences, exhibited discrimina�tory tendencies toward others.  Tolerated or contri�buted to an uncomfortable or degrading environment.  Failed to take responsibility for own words and actions and their impact on others.  Failed to support or enforce Coast Guard human resources policies.











Sensitive to individual differ�ences.  Encouraged open com�muni�ca�tion and respect.  Promoted an environment which values fairness, dignity, creativity, and diverse per�spec�tives.  Took responsibility for own words and actions and their impact on others.  Fully supported and enforced Coast Guard human resources policies.











Excelled at creating an envir�onment of fairness, candor, and respect among individuals of diverse back�grounds and positions.  Opti�mized use of different perspectives and opinions.  Quickly took action against behavior inconsistent with Coast guard human resources policies, or which detracted from mission accomplishment.




















�  A mark of “N/O” would mean that the supervisor had “no opportunity” to observe the applicant’s performance in the category.


�  The Chief Counsel cited a statement by the applicant’s CO to support this allegation but did not provide a copy of the statement to the Board.


�   See footnote 2.





